RESOLUTION NO. 2009-01

A RESOLUTION FOR A TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION PERMITTED BY ORDINANCE 99-1 FOR APPROVING AN ADOPTION OF THE LAND USE PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARKANSAS STATE LAW WITHIN CHEROKEE VILLAGE, SHARP COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL to adopt, in all respects, a TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION for the designated areas in Section 03, Section 04, Section 05, Section 09, Section 10 and Section 15 of Township 19 North, Range 5 West (T19N - R05W) and filed with SHARP COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, this is in accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated 14-56-413, the legislative body of the City of Cherokee Village does hereby exert its authority over the territorial jurisdiction allowed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor of Cherokee Village is in full support of this resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATE 1-22-09

APPROVED: floyd Hefley, Mayor

Phyllis Endrihs, Clerk/Treasurer

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-01

A RESOLUTION FOR A TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION PERMITTED BY ORDINANCE 99-1 FOR APPROVING AN ADOPTION OF THE LAND USE PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARKANSAS STATE LAW WITHIN CHEROKEE VILLAGE, SHARP COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL to adopt, in all respects, a TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION for the designated areas in Section 03, Section 04, Section 05, Section 09, Section 10 and Section 15 of Township 19 North, Range 5 West (T19N – R05W) and filed with SHARP COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, this is in accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated 14-56-413, the legislative body of the City of Cherokee Village does hereby exert its authority over the territorial jurisdiction allowed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor of Cherokee Village is in full support of this resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATE 1-22-09

APPROVED:

Lloyd Hefley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Phyllis Endrihs, Clerk/Treasurer

FILED

TOMMY ESTES, CLERK

The following described lands located in Township 19 North, Range 5 West (T19N-R05W), Sharp County, Arkansas, are to be added to the "Sphere of Influence" of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas.

SECTION 03

The West ½ of the Northeast ¼

The Northwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼

All that part of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ lying west of Spring River

The Northwest ¼

The Southwest ¼

SECTION 04

The Northeast ¼

The Southeast ¼

All that part of the Northwest ¼ that lies north and east of "Griffin Road"

All that part of the Southwest ¼ that lies east of "Griffin Road"

SECTION 05

The Northeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ The South ½ of the Northwest ¼ The North ½ of the Southeast ¼ The North ½ of the Southeast ¼

SECTION 09

All that part of the Northeast ¼ that lies north and east of "Griffin Road"
All that part of the West ½ of the Northwest ¼ that lies north and east of "Griffin Road"

SECTION 10

All that part of the Northwest ¼ of the Northeast ¼ that lies north of South Fork River and west of Spring River
All that part of the Northwest ¼ that lies north and west of South Fork River
All that part of the North ½ of the Southwest ¼ that lies west of South Fork River
The Southwest ¼ of the Southwest ¼

SECTION 15

The West $\frac{1}{2}$ of the Northwest $\frac{1}{4}$ The Northwest $\frac{1}{4}$ of the Southwest $\frac{1}{4}$ All that part of the South $\frac{1}{2}$ of the Northeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of the Southwest $\frac{1}{4}$ that lies west of Highway 62/412 The following described lands located in Township 19 North, Range 5 West (T19N-R05W), Sharp County, Arkansas, are to be added to the "Sphere of Influence" of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas.

SECTION 03

The West ½ of the Northeast ¼

The Northwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼

All that part of the Southwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ lying west of Spring River

The Northwest ¼

The Southwest ¼

SECTION 04

The Northeast ¼

The Southeast ¼

All that part of the Northwest ¼ that lies north and east of "Griffin Road"

All that part of the Southwest ¼ that lies east of "Griffin Road"

SECTION 05

The Northeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ The South ½ of the Northwest ¼ The North ½ of the Southeast ¼ The North ½ of the Southeast ¼

SECTION 09

All that part of the Northeast ¼ that lies north and east of "Griffin Road"
All that part of the West ½ of the Northwest ¼ that lies north and east of "Griffin Road"

SECTION 10

All that part of the Northwest ¼ of the Northeast ¼ that lies north of South Fork River and west of Spring River

All that part of the Northwest ¼ that lies north and west of South Fork River All that part of the North ½ of the Southwest ¼ that lies west of South Fork River The Southwest ¼ of the Southwest ¼

SECTION 15

The West ½ of the Northwest ¼

The Northwest ¼ of the Southwest ¼

All that part of the South ½ of the Northeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ that lies west of Highway 62/412

